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responses per respondent for the WIC
State agency application evaluation was
derived by dividing the total number of
respondents for the WIC local agency
applications, 607, by the total number of
WIC State agencies, 90.

Estimated Total Annual Responses:
1213.7.

Estimated Time per Response: FNS
estimates the WIC local agency
application response is 2.5 hours, and
the WIC State agency response is 1.5
hours.

REPORTING BURDEN

Estimated Total Annual Burden on
Respondents: 2427.4 hours.
See the table below for estimated total

annual burden for each type of
respondent.

Estimated
Estimated Responses Total annual average Estimated total
Respondent number annually per responses number of hours
respondent respondent (Col. bxc) hours per (Col. dxe)
response*
WIC Local Agency Applications ..........ccoceeveerieeneeneeene. 607 1.00 607 2.5 1517.50
WIC State Agency Evaluation ..o 90 6.74 606.7 15 909.90
Total Reporting Burden ...........ccocoeoiiiiiiiiiicicene 697 1.74 1213.70 2 2427.40

* Estimated average number of hours per response includes .5 hours for reviewing instructions.

The time for the WIC local agency is
an estimated time for the agency to
voluntarily review the instructions, fill
out the “Loving Support Award of
Excellence” application, and attach
supportive documentation. The time for
the State WIC agency is an estimated
time for the agency to review the
instructions, evaluate the components of
the local WIC agencies applications, and
make a recommendation for an award.

Dated: February 28, 2013.
Audrey Rowe,
Administrator, Food and Nutrition Service.
[FR Doc. 2013—-05496 Filed 3—7—13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Forest Service

Notice of New Fee Site

AGENCY: Kaibab National Forest, USDA
Forest Service, Arizona.

ACTION: Notice of New Fee Sites.

SUMMARY: The Kaibab National Forest is
proposing to charge fees for the
overnight rental of three historic
facilities on the North Kaibab Ranger
District. Jumpup cabin is the oldest
Ranger Station on the North Kaibab
Ranger District. The cabin was recently
rehabilitated with American Recovery
and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) and
Forest Service funds and is a popular
overnight stop for hikers in the Kanab
Creek Wilderness Area. The new fee is
proposed at $60.00 per night for Jumpup
Cabin with a maximum capacity of eight
people. Pleasant Valley Cabin is located
on Highway 67, a few miles north of the
Grand Canyon National Park. The cabin
will require substantial rehabilitation
work over the next two years to prepare

it for public use. The new fee is
proposed at $140.00 per night for
Pleasant Valley Cabin with a maximum
capacity of four people. Big Springs
Administrative Center is on the National
Register of Historic Places and has been
used by homesteaders, and later the
Forest Service, since the 1800’s. The
complex consists of a historic office,
dining hall, shower house, group
kitchen, seven residential units, and
several administrative structures. The
residential units were recently restored
using ARRA funds. While Big Springs
serves as an active administrative site
for the U.S. Forest Service, rental cabins
available to the public are in a discrete
location separated from administrative
structures. The proposed fee is $65.00
per night for an individual cabin at Big
Springs. Individual cabins vary in
occupancy from two to four people per
cabin and includes use of the shower
house, kitchen and dining hall.

Other cabin rentals within the
Arizona National Forests have shown
that the public appreciates and enjoys
the availability of historic rental
facilities. Funds from the rentals will be
used for the continued operation and
maintenance of these facilities and other
properties in the Arizona “Rooms with
a View” Cabin Rental Program.

DATES: Send any comments about these
fee proposals by June 1, 2013 so
comments can be compiled, analyzed
and shared with the BLM Arizona
Resource Advisory Council (RAC).
Jumpup Cabin will become available for
rent in fall of 2013, Big Springs
Administrative Center will become
available for rent in spring of 2014, and
Pleasant Valley Cabin will be available
for rent in spring of 2015.

ADDRESSES: Forest Supervisor, Kaibab
National Forest, 800 S. 6th St.,
Williams, Arizona 86046—2899.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Missy Spandl, Recreation Manager,
Kaibab National Forest, at (928) 643—
8120 or mmspandl@fs.fed.us.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Federal Recreation Lands Enhancement
Act (Title VII, Public Law 108—447)
directed the Secretary of Agriculture to
publish a six month advance notice in
the Federal Register whenever new
recreation fee areas are established.
Once public involvement is complete,
these new fees will be reviewed by a
Recreation Resource Advisory
Committee prior to a final decision and
implementation.

The Kaibab National Forest currently
has two other cabin rentals available
(Spring Valley Cabin and Hull Cabin)
that rent for $100 to $150 per night.
People wanting to rent any of these
cabins will need to do so through the
National Recreation Reservation
Service, at www.recreation.gov or by
calling 1-877-444-6777. The National
Recreation Reservation Service charges
a $9 reservation fee for internet
reservations and $10 fee for phone
reservations.

Dated: February 28, 2013.

Angela Elam,

Acting Forest Supervisor, Kaibab National
Forest.

[FR Doc. 2013-05285 Filed 3—-7-13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-11-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Rural Business-Cooperative Service

Notice of Request for Extension of a
Currently Approved Information
Collection

AGENCY: Rural Business-Cooperative
Service, USDA.
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ACTION: Proposed collection; comments
requested.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this
notice announces the Rural Business-
Cooperative Service’s (RBS) intention to
request an extension for a currently
approved information collection in
support of the program for 7 CFR part
4279.

DATES: Comments on this notice must be
received by May 7, 2013 to be assured
of consideration.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Brenda Griffin, Loan Specialist,
Business and Industry Division, Rural
Business-Cooperative Service, U.S.
Department of Agriculture, STOP 3224,
1400 Independence Ave. SW.,
Washington, DC 20250-3224.
Telephone: (202) 720-6802. The TDD
number is (800) 877—8339 or (202) 708—
9300.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Guaranteed Loanmaking—
Business and Industry Loans.

OMB Number: 0570-0017.

Expiration Date of Approval: June 30,
2013.

Type of Request: Extension of a
Currently Approved Information
Collection.

Abstract: The Business and Industry
(B&I) Guaranteed Loan Program was
legislated in 1972 under Section 310B of
the Consolidated Farm and Rural
Development Act, as amended. The
purpose of the program is to improve,
develop, or finance businesses,
industries, and employment and
improve the economic and
environmental climate in rural
communities. This purpose is achieved
through bolstering the existing private
credit structure through the
guaranteeing of quality loans made by
lending institutions, thereby providing
lasting community benefits.

Estimate of Burden: Public reporting
for this collection of information is
estimated to average 2 hours per
response.

Respondents: Business or other for-
profit; State, Local or Tribal; Lenders,
accountants, attorneys.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
6,260.

Estimated Number of Responses per
Respondent: 1.

Estimated Number of Responses:
6,260.

Estimated Total Annual Burden on
Respondents: 16,067 hours.

Copies of this information collection
can be obtained from Jeanne Jacobs,
Regulations and Paperwork
Management Branch, Support Services
Division at (202) 692—0040.

Comments: Comments are invited on:
(a) Whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of RBS,
including whether the information will
have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of
RBS’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (c)
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on those who are to respond, including
through the use of appropriate
automated, electronic, mechanical, or
other technological collection
techniques or other forms of information
technology. Comments may be sent to
Jeanne Jacobs, Regulations and
Paperwork Management Branch,
Support Services Division, U.S.
Department of Agriculture, Rural
Development, STOP 0742, 1400
Independence Ave. SW., Washington,
DC 20250. All responses to this notice
will be summarized and included in the
request for OMB approval. All
comments will also become a matter of
public record.

Dated: February 21, 2013.
Lillian E. Salerno,

Acting Administrator, Rural Business-
Cooperative Service.

[FR Doc. 2013—-05440 Filed 3—-7-13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-XY-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Rural Housing Service

Notice of Request for Collection of
Public Information With the Use of a
Survey

AGENCY: Rural Development, USDA.

ACTION: Proposed collection; comments
requested.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this
notice announces the Rural
Development’s intention to request
clearance for continuation of
information collection to measure the
quality of loan servicing provided by the
Rural Development, Centralized
Servicing Center (CSC) in St. Louis, MO.

DATES: Comments on this notice must be
received by May 7, 2013 to be assured
of consideration.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Terrie Barton, Customer Service Branch
Director, Centralized Servicing Center,
4300 Goodfellow Blvd., Mail Code FC
25, St. Louis, Missouri 63120-1703,

phone: (314) 457-5133, email:
terrie.barton@stl.usda.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Rural Development—Customer
Satisfaction Survey.

Type of Request: Continuation of
information collection.

OMB No.: 0575-0187.

Abstract: USDA, Rural Development
provides insured loans to low- and
moderate-income applicants located in
rural geographic areas to assist them in
obtaining decent, sanitary and safe
dwellings. Rural Development currently
processes loan originations through
approximately 542 Field Offices. The
Rural Development, Centralized
Servicing Center (CSC), located in St.
Louis, Missouri, provides support to the
Field Offices and is responsible for loan
servicing functions for Single Family
Housing direct loan program borrowers.
The CSC was established to achieve a
high level of customer service and
operating efficiency. The CSC has
established a fully integrated call center
and is able to provide borrowers with
convenient access to their loan account
information.

To facilitate CSC’s mission and in an
effort to continuously improve service
delivery, a survey has been developed
that will measure the change in quality
of service that borrower’s receive when
they contact the CSC. Four previous
surveys have been completed under
prior authorization. Respondents will
only need to report information on a
one-time basis.

The results of the survey will provide
a general satisfaction level among
borrowers throughout the nation. The
data analysis will provide comparisons
to prior surveys and reveal areas of
increased satisfaction as well as areas in
need of improvement. CSC’s goal is to
continuously improve program delivery,
accessibility and overall customer
service satisfaction. A follow up survey
will be conducted in 24-36 months, but
may or may not be sent to the same
initial respondents. Additionally, in
accordance with Government
Performance and Results Act (GPRA),
the survey will enable CSC to measure
the results and overall effectiveness of
customer services provided as well as
implement action plans and measure
improvements.

Estimate of Burden: Public reporting
burden for this collection of information
is estimated to average 10 minutes per
response.

Respondents: Rural Development,
SFH Program Borrowers.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
6,000.

Estimated Number of Responses per
Respondent: 1.
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